
Program 
Number 

101 
102 
103 
111 
112 
113 
130 
254 
255 
300 

Program 
Number 

101 
102 
103 
111 
112 
113 
130 
2S4 
2S5 
300 

BLUEWATER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
COST CENTER - 0741 

FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022 

ENROLLMENT 

Unweighted FTE 
2020-2021 2021-2022 
Adj. Proj. Adj. Proj. 

Program Name Final Conference Final Conference 

Basic Education - Grades K-3 530.00 484.00 
Basic Education - Grades 4-8 269.00 249.00 
Basic Education - Grades 9-12 
ESE Support Level I, II & Ill in Grades K-3 106.00 104.00 
ESE Support Level I, II & Ill in Grades 4-8 90.00 80.00 
ESE Support Level I, II & Ill in Grades 9-12 
ESOL/lntensive English 5.00 4.00 
ESE Support Level IV 1.00 3.00 
ESE Support Level V 
Vocational Education Grades 7-12 

1,001.00 924.00 

Weighted FTE 
2020-2021 2021-2022 
Adj. Proj. Adj. Proj. 

Program Name Final Conference Final Conference 

Basic Education - Grades K-3 S95.72 544.98 
Basic Education - Grades 4-8 269.00 249.00 
Basic Education - Grades 9-12 
ESE Support Level I, II & Ill in Grades K-3 119.14 117.10 
ESE Support Level I, II & Ill in Grades 4-8 90.00 80.00 
ESE Support Level I, II & Ill in Grades 9-12 
ESOL/lntensive English 5.92 4.80 
ESE Support Level IV 3.64 10.94 
ESE Support Level V 
Vocational Education Grades 7-12 

1,083.42 1,006.82 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

(46.00) 
(20.00) 

(2.00) 
(10.00) 

(1.00) 
2.00 

(77.00) 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

(50.74) 
(20.00) 

(2.04) 
{10.00) 

(1.12) 
7.30 

(76.60) 
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BLUEWATER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
COST CENTER - 0741 

FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022 

REVENUE PROJECTION 
Includes only revenue as listed. 

State and Local revenue assumptions are based on the Final Conference Report . 

GENERAL OPERATING FUND 
School Discretionary Allocations: 
Position Allocation 
Supplement Allocation 
Overhead Allocation 

Other State Revenue Allocations: 
CSR. Class Size Reduction· (Project 4125) 
CSR • Secondary Intensive Math • I Project 5120) 
Instructional Materials • Media • I Project 3106) 
Instructional Materials· Science· (Project 3109) 
Instructional Materials· Textbook· (Project 310Sj 
lottery· School Advisory Council • (Project 2002) 
lottery· School Recognition· (Project 2160) 
Reading Instruction· (Project 6123) 
SAi • ESOl · (Project 4110) 
SAi ·Secondary Intensive Reading ·(Project 0120) 

Subtotal . School Allocation 

Teachers Classroom Supply Assistance Program. (Project 3180) 
Workforce Oevelopment ·(Project 5110) 

Subtotal • Other State Revenue Allocation 

local Revenue Allocations: 
Administrative & Guidance Summer Hours · (Project SOZ7) 
Adult Education Tuition. (Project 6110) 
AICE. Advanced lnternatlonal Certificate of Education· (Project 9004) 
AICE · Set.Aside· (Prefect 1004) 
AICE . Bonuses & Exams. (Project 5053) 
AP. Advanced Placement. (Project 2154) 
AP. Initiative Set·Aside • (Project 70S4) 
AP· Bonuses & Exams • I Project 5054) 
Band Ptogram • (Ptoject 4005) 
Chorus Program • (Project 4004) 
Custodial Services Allocation· !Project 2011) 
Drama Program • (Project 7019) 
EBD Alternative Placement· (Project 0022) 
EBD Initiative· (Project 6075) 
ESE Initiative· State Review· (Project 0075) 
Health Services Allocation· (Project 6004) 
Health Services Medicaid Allocation · {Project 1084) 
IB • lnternatlonal Baccalaureate. (Project 70551 
IB • Academlcally Disadvantaged· (Project 5056) 
18 ·Bonuses & Exams. (Project 5055) 
Itinerant · Speech. {Project 0023) 
Reserve Officer Training Corp (ROTC)· (Project 2045) 
Safe Schools (School Resource Officers) · (Project 3107) 
School Maintenance· (Project 2909) 
School Maintenance • School Control • (Pro)ect 5909) 

Subtotal· local Revenue Allocation 

Revenue to Offset Fixed Charges for Student Services: 
ESE Guarantee ~Itinerant Services .. (Various) 
SAi · Attendance Officer· (Project 3162) 

Subtotal ·Student Services Allocalion 

Fee Based· Child Care· [Various Projects) 

Total General Operating Fund 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS: 
Federal Entitlements 
IDEA Supplement (Project 2475) 
Titre I· School Allocation· (Project 2401) 
Title II · Part A. (Project 2405) 

Total Other Special Revenue Funds 

FY 2020·2021 
Final Conference 

Estimated Revenues 

3,378,750 
19,332 

340 874 
3,738 956 

l.294,200 

4,045 
1,108 
6,600 

16,480 

19,470 

1 341,903 

5,580 

155,794 

25,000 
4,131 

85,280 

19,258 
4,814 

300 857 

117,226 
6,392 

123,618 

408,000 

5,913 334 

115,905 

19,776 
135,681 

6,0<l9,01S TOTAL COMBINED ESTIMATED REVENUES =$'======'"-'-"'""""'= 

SIGNIFICANT FACTORS AFFECTING ALLOCATIONS 

1. Increase/( Decrease) of UFTE at this school. 
2. UFTE moved to/( from) one school to another school. 
3. Adjustments in UFTE Due to Change• in Location of ESE Units. 
4. lncrease/(Decreas I UFTE at th l chool due to Flnal Conference FTE changes. 

FY 2021·2022 
Final Conference Increase/ 

Estimated Revenues fDecreasel 

3,542,300 163,550 
22,312 2,980 

334,027 (6,847) 
3,898,639 159,683 

1,303,900 9,700 

3,609 (436) 
990 1118) 

5,814 j786) 

18,180 1.700 

18,300 (1,170) 

1,350,793 8,890 

5,640 50 

158,544 2,750 

20,000 (5,000) 

9,131 5,000 

92,040 S,760 

19,258 
4,814 

309,427 8,570 

128,665 11,439 
6,402 10 

135,067 11,449 

324,000 (84,000) 

6,017,926 104,592 

s 165,894 s 49,989 

12,726 (7,050) 
178,620 42,939 

6,196,546 147,531 

(77.00) 
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BLUEWATER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
COST CENTER - 0741 

FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022 

APPROPRIATIONS 
Includes Onl Estimated Revenues Listed On School's Reve nue Pro'ectlon Sheet 

Obje ct 
Group 

Number Object Group Name 

100 I 200 Salaries & Benefits 
Administrative/Manage rial 
Instructional 
Non-Instructional 
Subtotal· Salaries & Benefits 

300 Purchased Services 

400 Energy Services 

500 Materials & Supplies 

600 Capital Outlay 

700 Other Expenses 

900 Transfers/ Reserves - See Note (Z) 

Total Combined Appropriations 

General Operating Fund - School Discretionary Budget 

School Internal Funds - General & Principal's Discretionary Only 

~ 

FY 2020·2021 
Final Conference 

A1!11ro11riation 

$ 229,600 
4,178,131 

910,473 
5,318.204 

83,511 

209,361 

245,326 

4,045 

64,950 

123,618 

$ 6,049,015 

OTHER INFORMATION 

$ 

Available Balance 
March 31, 2020 

16,766 

24,919 

$ 

s 

$ 

$ 

FY 2021·2022 
Final Conference 

A1111ro11riation 

238,300 
4,339, 100 

960,093 
5,537,493 

78,861 

206,880 

84,887 

3,609 

60,950 

135,067 

6,107,747 

Available Balance 
March 31, 2021 

22,323 

30,748 

(1) Fiscal Yeeir 2020M2021 Appropriation is the allocation reflected ln the School BudBet Books presented to the School Board in June 2020 . 

lncrease/(Decreasel 

$ 8,700 
160,969 

49,620 
219,289 

(4,650) 

(2,481) 

(160,439) 

(436) 

(4,000) 

11,449 

$ 58,732 

lncrease/(Decrease) 

5,557 

$ 5,829 

Date ( f 

l2) The 900 · Transfers/ Reserves obfect classification includes an amount equal to the fixed charges for student .servi ces which is reflected on the school's revenue pl!lge. 
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AdministratNe 

Prindpiil 
Assistant Principal I and l<-12 
Anistant Principal I and l<-12 - 10 
Assistant Prindp11l II and K-12 

A.ulstant Principal II and K-12 -10 

Assistant Principal . Othe...-
Administrative . Other 
AthleUc Director 
~Program'~ Assistant Principal I or II 

Instructional 
Teacher· B;nlc 

hachl"'r - C~a$$ Sb:e Reduction 
'foa,her ·ESE 

Ti:<ilcher ·ROTC· 12 Month 

Teacher· ROTC · 10 Month 
THcher ·Vocational 
Staffing Specialist 
Teacher - 12 Month (Buie and Vocational) 

BLUEWATER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
COST CENTER - 0741 

FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022 

PROJECTED ST AF Fl NG 
lndudn Onl St•ffin from E.stim1ted Nrw R~venues. 

FY 2020·2021 

Projected 
Final Conference 

1.00 

1.00 

2.00 

35.00 

18.00 

2.70 

Teacher - Hourly {7 .S hours X 196 days} (Baisk, Vociiitlo11C1;11 & ESE) 

Teacher - Other 

fn$tructional Support 

Band Dlr~ctor 

Guidance Counselor· 10 Month 
Guidance Counselor. 12 Month 

lnstruc.tlonal Coach 
Media Speclallst 

Other Support· lnstrucUonal 

Educational Support 

Paraprofoss1onal (Basic, DJJ, a11d VoTcc:h) 

Custodiims 

Cleaners - 3.50 Hour 

Day Care Coordinator 
Day Care WorXer 
ESE Paraprofessional 

ESE Interpreter 
ESE Job Coach 
ESOL Interpreter 
ISS/STP Paraprofessional 

libnu·r Assistant 

Lunchroom Monitor. 2.SO Hour 

School Book~eeper 

School Level Oerk 

Secre·tarr - 10 Month (Regular and Confidential) 
Secre-t-"r'Y - 12 Month (Regular and Confidential) 
:i:inandal Aid Tl"'chnlcian 

Other Support · Non·lru;tructiom1I 

GUiERAL OPERATI ~G FUNO & STABILIZATION · STAFF 

OTHER SPECIAL REVE~UE - FEO'ER:AL £NTITLEM ENTS 

Instructional 

Te~cher · Title l 
T~a-cher · Bask 
Teacher· ESE 
Tea-c:her · 12 Month 

Tucher · Hourly (7.S hours X 196 days) (Basic & Title I} 

Guidainc;e Coun$elO( - 12 Month 

Instructional Coach 

Stiltfing Spedalist 

Educatronol Support 

PcUiipf'"ofenional ·Title t 
Paraprofessional (Bask, OJJ, 11nd Vohch) 
ESE Paraprofesslon11I 
ESE Interpreter 

ESE Job Coach 

Parent Educator 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS.· STAFF 

SS."Jo 

1.00 

0.20 

1..20 

500 

200 
4.00 

1.00 

3.93 

1.00 

3 00 
1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

23.93 

Bl.B3 

o. i 4 
0.45 

0.69 

2.00 

2.0 0 

2.69 

85.52 

FY 20l1·2022 

Projected 
~inail ConfPrence 

1.00 

1.00 

2.00 

l4.00 

17.00 

3.20 

54 '° 

1.00 

0.20 

1.20 

5.00 

2.00 
4.QQ 
1.00 

3.B 

1.00 

3.00 
1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

l.00 

2313 

80.53 

0.14 
0.54 

0.68 

l.00 

l.00 

3.68 

84.2 1 

4 /c3o /2 J 
/ Date J 

Increase 
!Decre~ue~ 

(1.00J 
(l.OOJ 

0.50 

(l.SO} 

(0.80) 

10.soJ 

12.30) 

{0.10) 

0.09 
10.oi) 

1.00 

1.00 

0.99 

(1311 

12




