ENROLLMENT

Program <u>Number</u>	Program Name	2020-2021 Adj. Proj. Final Conference	Unweighted FTE 2021-2022 Adj. Proj. Final Conference	Increase (Decrease)
101 102 103 111 112 113 130 254 255 300	Basic Education - Grades K-3 Basic Education - Grades 4-8 Basic Education - Grades 9-12 ESE Support Level I, II & III in Grades K-3 ESE Support Level I, II & III in Grades 4-8 ESE Support Level I, II & III in Grades 9-12 ESOL/Intensive English ESE Support Level IV ESE Support Level V Vocational Education Grades 7-12	530.00 269.00 - 106.00 90.00 - 5.00 1.00	484.00 249.00 - 104.00 80.00 - 4.00 3.00 - - 924.00	(46.00) (20.00) - (2.00) (10.00) - (1.00) 2.00 - - (77.00)
Program <u>Number</u>	Program Name	2020-2021 Adj. Proj. <u>Final Conference</u>	Weighted FTE 2021-2022 Adj. Proj. Final Conference	Increase (Decrease)
101 102 103 111 112 113 130 254 255 300	Basic Education - Grades K-3 Basic Education - Grades 4-8 Basic Education - Grades 9-12 ESE Support Level I, II & III in Grades K-3 ESE Support Level I, II & III in Grades 4-8 ESE Support Level I, II & III in Grades 9-12 ESOL/Intensive English ESE Support Level IV ESE Support Level V Vocational Education Grades 7-12	595.72 269.00 - 119.14 90.00 - 5.92 3.64 -	544.98 249.00 - 117.10 80.00 - 4.80 10.94	(50.74) (20.00) - (2.04) (10.00) - (1.12) 7.30
		1,083.42	1,006.82	(76.60)

Principal Signature Date

4/30/21

REVENUE PROJECTION

Includes only revenue as listed.

State and Local revenue assumptions are based on the Final Conference Report.

GENERAL OPERATING FUND	FY 2020-2021 Final Conference Estimated Revenues	FY 2021-2022 Final Conference Estimated Revenues	Increase/ [Decrease]
School Discretionary Allocations: Position Allocation	\$ 3,378,750	¢ 2.543.200	\$ 163,550
Supplement Allocation	19,332	\$ 3,542,300 22,312	\$ 163,550
Overhead Allocation	340,874	334,027	(6,847)
Subtotal - School Alfocation	3,738,956	3,898,639	159,683
A SAME A SAME AS A SAME A SAME AS A SAME A SA			
Other State Revenue Allocations: CSR - Class Size Reduction - (Project 4125)	1,294,200	1,303,900	9,700
CSR - Secondary Intensive Math - (Project 5120)	0 		
Instructional Materials - Media - (Project 3106)	4,045	3,609	(436)
Instructional Materials - Science - (Project 3109)	1,108	990	(118)
Instructional Materials - Textbook - (Project 3105)	5,600	5,814	(786)
Lottery - School Advisory Council - (Project 2002)			
Lottery - School Recognition - (Project 2160)	15 480	19190	1.700
Reading Instruction - (Project 6123) SAI - ESOL - (Project 4110)	16,480	18,180	1,700
SAI - Secondary Intensive Reading - (Project 0120)		-	
Teachers Classroom Supply Assistance Program - (Project 3180)	19,470	18,300	(1,170)
Workforce Development - (Project 5110)		- 10,500	(2,2,0)
Subtotal - Other State Revenue Allocation	1,341,903	1,350,793	8,890
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Local Revenue Allocations:	5 500	5 540	50
Administrative & Guidance Summer Hours - {Project 5027} Adult Education Tuition - {Project 6110}	5,580	5,640	50
AICE - Advanced International Certificate of Education - (Project 9004)			
AICE - Set-Aside - (Project 1004)	(-	
AICE - Bonuses & Exams - (Project 5053)	1-		
AP - Advanced Placement - (Project 2154)		-	
AP - Initiative Set-Aside - (Project 7054)		-	
AP - Bonuses & Exams - (Project 5054)			
Band Program - (Project 4005)			
Chorus Program - (Project 4004)		•	
Custodial Services Alfocation - (Project 2011)	155,794	158,544	2,750
Drama Program - (Project 7019)			
EBD Alternative Placement - (Project 0022) EBD Initiative - (Project 6075)			
ESE Initiative - State Review - (Project 0075)			
Health Services Allocation - (Project 6004)	25,000	20,000	(5,000)
Health Services Medicaid Allocation - (Project 1084)	4,131	9,131	5,000
IB - International Baccalaureate - (Project 7055)			
IB - Academically Disadvantaged - (Project 5056)			-
IB - Bonuses & Exams - (Project 5055)			
Itinerant - Speech - (Project 0023)	85,280	92,040	5,760
Reserve Officer Training Corp (ROTC) - (Project 2045)			
Safe Schools (School Resource Officers) - (Project 3107)			
School Maintenance - (Project 2909)	19,258	19,258	
School Maintenance - School Control - (Project 5909) Subtotal - Local Revenue Allocation	4,814 300,857	4,814 309,427	8,570
Subtotal - Cotal Revellue Allocation	300,837	309,427	8,570
Revenue to Offset Fixed Charges for Student Services:			
ESE Guarantee - Itinerant Services - (Varlous)	117,226	128,665	11,439
SAI - Attendance Officer - (Project 3162)	5,392	5,402	10
Subtotal - Student Services Allocation	123,618	135,067	11,449
For Board (Child Come Manison Provinces)		224.000	·
Fee Based - Child Care - (Various Projects)	408,000	324,000	(84,000)
Total General Operating Fund	\$ 5,913,334	\$ 6,017,926	\$ 104,592
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS:			
Federal Entitlements			
IDEA Supplement (Project 2475)	\$ 115,905	\$ 165,894	\$ 49,989
Title I - School Allocation - (Project 2401)	120,000	-	- 10,000
Title II - Part A - (Project 2405)	19,776	12,726	(7,050)
Total Other Special Revenue Funds	\$ 135,681	\$ 178,620	\$ 42,939
TOTAL COMMUNICO CETIMATED DEVENUES	£ 6.040.01E	6 6 106 546	6 147 521
TOTAL COMBINED ESTIMATED REVENUES	\$ 6,049,015	\$ 6,196,546	\$ 147,531
SIGNIFICANT FACTORS AFFECTING ALLOCA	TIONS		
 Increase/(Decrease) of UFTE at this school. 		(77.00)	
UFTE moved to/(from) one school to another school.			
 Adjustments in UFTE Due to Changes in Location of ESE Units. 			
 Increase/(Decrease) of UFTE at this school due to Final Conference FTE changes. 			
Ander Kull No		4/20/21	
Principal Signature	-:	Date C	
r illicipal signature		Dard	40
			10

APPROPRIATIONS
Includes Only Estimated Revenues Listed On School's Revenue Projection Sheet

Object Group Number	Object Group Name	FY 2020 Final Cor Approp	ference	FY 2021-2022 Final Conference Appropriation	Increase/(Decrease)
100 / 200	Salaries & Benefits Administrative/Managerial Instructional Non-Instructional Subtotal - Salaries & Benefits	\$ 	229,600 4,178,131 910,473 5,318,204	\$ 238,300 4,339,100 960,093 5,537,493	\$ 8,700 160,969 49,620 219,289
300	Purchased Services		83,511	78,861	(4,650)
400	Energy Services		209,361	206,880	(2,481)
500	Materials & Supplies		245,326	84,887	(160,439)
600	Capital Outlay		4,045	3,609	(436)
700	Other Expenses		64,950	60,950	(4,000)
900	Transfers/Reserves - See Note (2)	 m-o-	123,618	 135,067	 11,449
	Total Combined Appropriations	\$ errenogas a presse	6,049,015	\$ 6,107,747	\$ 58,732

OTHER INFORMATION

	Available Balance March 31, 2020		Available Balance March 31, 2021		Increase/(Decrease)	
General Operating Fund - School Discretionary Budget	\$	16,766	\$	22,323	\$	5,557
5chool Internal Funds - General & Principal's Discretionary Only	\$	24,919	\$	30,748	\$	5,829

Notes:
(1) Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Appropriation is the allocation reflected in the School Budget Books presented to the School Board in June 2020.
(2) The 900 - Transfers/Reserves object classification includes an amount equal to the fixed charges for student services which is reflected on the school's revenue page.

	FY 2020-2021	FY 2021-2022	
	Projected	Projected	Increase
dministrative	Final Conference	Final Conference	(Decrease)
Principal	1.00	1.00	•
Assistant Principal I and K-12	39	*5	-5
Assistant Principal I and K-12 - 10 Assistant Principal II and K-12	45 1 ■	57 00	18
Assistant Principal II and K-12 - 10	1.00	1.00	-
Assistant Principal - Other	1.0	•)	-or -o
Administrative - Other	72	24	25
Athletic Director	\$ 1	#3	+:
"Program" Assistant Principal I or II	2.00	2.00	-
structional .			
Teacher - Basic	35.00	34.00	(1.
Teacher - Class Size Reduction Teacher - ESE	18.00 2.70	17.00 3.20	(1.· 0.
Teacher - ROTC - 12 Month	2.70	3.20	0.
Teacher - ROTC - 10 Month	19	#2 #2	-
Teacher - Vocational	2	21	3
Staffing Specialist	9	50	*
Teacher - 12 Month (Basic and Vocational) Teacher - Hourly (7.5 hours X 196 days) (Basic, Vocational, & ESE)		20	-
Teacher - Other	i i		
	\$5.70	54.20	(1.
structional Support			
Band Director Guidance Counselor - 10 Month	1.00	1.00	2
Guidance Counselor - 10 Month Guidance Counselor - 12 Month	1.00	1.00	
Instructional Coach	0.20	0.20	72
Media Specialist	67	7₹	
Other Support - Instructional	1.20	1.20	- 10
hightigan Erina o			0
ucational Suppart Paraprofessional (Basic, DJJ, and VoTech)	5.00	5.00	
Custodians	2.00	2.00	2.5
Cleaners - 3.50 Hour	4.00	4.00	94
Day Care Coordinator	1.00	1.00	va (1
Day Care Worker	3.93	3.13	(0.
ESE Paraprofessional ESE Interpreter			35
ESE Job Coach	95 12	12	75
ESOL Interpreter	in .	50	98
ISS/STP Paraprofessional	*	12	02
Library Assistant	1.00	1.00	95
Lunchroom Monitor - 2.50 Hour School Bookkeeper	3.00 1.00	3.00 1.00	-
School Level Cierk	1.00	1.00	200 02
Secretary - 10 Month (Regular and Confidential)	1.00	1.00	5.5
Secretary - 12 Month (Regular and Confidential)	1.00	1.00	-
Financial Aid Technician	8	857	85
Other Support - Non-Instructional	27.07		
	23.93	23.13	
GENERAL OPERATING FUND & STABILIZATION - STAFF	82.83	80.53	[2.
THER SPECIAL REVENUE - FEDERAL ENTITLEMENTS			
structional			
Teacher - Title I Teacher - Basic	18 18	9.5% 1923	95
Teacher - ESE	-	9.0	
Teacher - 12 Month	ž.	121	54
Teacher - Hourly (7.5 hours X 196 days) (Basic & Title I)	95	**	95
Guidance Counselor - 12 Month Instructional Coach	0.24		10
Staffing Specialist	0.24	0.14	{0. 0.
Stating appendix	0.69	0.68	[0.
ucational Support			
Paraprofessional - Title I	le.		
Paraprofessional (Basic, DJ), and VoTech)	2	12) 2022	
ESE Paraprofessional ESE Interpreter	2.00	3.00	10
ESE Job Coach		060	
Parent Educator			
	2.00	3.00	1.
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - STAFF	2.69	3.68	0.
COMBINED STAFF	85.52	84.21	(1.:
1 10 0			,-
1/11. 00		117	